5. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

GOODWIN PLC

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the half year ended 31st October 2019

Notes (continued)

5. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

  The reconciliation of lease liabilities is shown below

  Unaudited
  £’000
 Operating lease commitments at 30th April 2019 1,369
 Impact of discounting minimum lease payments (63)
 Leases expiring before 30th April 2020 (44)
 Short-term leases (111)
 Low value leases (68)
 Other reconciling items (28)

 Additional lease liability at 1st May 2019 1,055

 Finance lease liability at 30th April 2019 2,103

 Total lease liability at 1st May 2019 3,158

  The IFRS 16 impact on the statement of profit or loss for the six months to 31st October 2019 is
as follows:

  Unaudited
  £’000
 Under IFRS 16
 Operating profit 248
 Financial expenses 27

 Impact on profit before tax 275

 Previously, under IFRS 17
 Reported as operating lease expenses within operating profit 267

  The IFRS 16 impact on the balance sheet as at 31st October 2019 is as follows:

   Unaudited
  Unaudited IFRS 16 Unaudited
  IFRS 16 adjustments IAS 17
  £’000 £’000 £’000
 Property, plant and equipment 63,481 10,017 73,498
 Right-of-use assets 11,798 (11,798) –
 Lease liabilities (8,473) 1,789 (6,684)

 Impact on net assets 66,806 8 66,814

GOODWIN PLC

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the half year ended 31st October 2019

6. Operating Segments
   Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues
 In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” the Group’s reportable

segments based on information reported to the Group’s Board of Directors for the purposes of
resource allocation and assessment of segment performance are as follows:

•	 Mechanical	Engineering		 -	casting,	machining	and	general	engineering
•	 Refractory	Engineering	 -	powder	manufacture	and	mineral	processing